
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Ben Baugh, Democratic Services Officer on 
01432 261882 or e-mail ben.baugh2@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of 
the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Connected Communities 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

Date: Wednesday 10 July 2024 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Conference Room 1 - Herefordshire Council, Plough 
Lane Offices, Hereford, HR4 0LE 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Ben Baugh, Democratic Services Officer 

Tel: 01432 261882 

Email: ben.baugh2@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the meeting of the Connected 
Communities Scrutiny Committee 

Membership 

 

  
Chairperson Councillor Ed O'Driscoll 
Vice-chairperson Councillor Frank Cornthwaite 
   
 Councillor Bruce Baker 

Councillor David Hitchiner 
Councillor Rob Owens 
Councillor Roger Phillips 
Councillor Diana Toynbee 

 

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  10 JULY 2024 
 

 

Agenda 

 Pages 
  

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence.  
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES 
 

 

 To receive details of any councillor nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

13 - 24 

 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 27 February 2024. 
 

 

HOW TO SUBMIT QUESTIONS 
 

 

The deadline for the submission of questions for this meeting is 5.00 pm on 
Thursday 4 July 2024. 
 

Questions must be submitted to councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk.  
Questions sent to any other address may not be accepted. 
 

Accepted questions and the responses will be published as a supplement to 
the agenda papers prior to the meeting.  Further information and guidance is 
available at www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved 
 

 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To receive any written questions from members of the public. 
 

 

6.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 
 

 

 To receive any written questions from members of the council. 
 

 

7.   AFFORDABLE AND SOCIAL HOUSING IN HEREFORDSHIRE 
 

To Follow 

 To consider an overview of affordable and social housing in Herefordshire. 
 

 

8.   PUBLIC REALM FUTURE OPERATING MODEL WORKING GROUP 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

25 - 30 

 To determine whether to form a committee working group to scrutinise 
development of the Public Realm Future Operating Model. 
 

 

9.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

To Follow 

 To consider the work programme for the committee. 
 

 

10.   DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 

 

 To consider the date of the next committee meeting. 
 

 

mailto:councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk
http://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved




The public’s rights to information and attendance at meetings 

You have a right to: 

 Attend all council, cabinet, committee and sub-committee meetings unless the business to be 
transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting.  
Agenda and reports (relating to items to be considered in public) are available at 
www.herefordshire.gov.uk/meetings 

 Inspect minutes of the council and all committees and sub-committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the cabinet or individual cabinet members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

 Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to four 
years from the date of the meeting (a list of the background papers to a report is given at the 
end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer has relied in 
writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

 Access to a public register stating the names, addresses and wards of all councillors with 
[...]
te. 

 Officers of the council to present reports and give technical advice to the committee. 

 People external to the council invited to provide information to the committee. 

 Other councillors can attend but can only speak at the discretion of the chairperson. 

11





 

Minutes of the meeting of the Connected Communities Scrutiny 
Committee held in Conference Room 1 - Herefordshire Council, 
Plough Lane Offices, Hereford, HR4 0LE on Tuesday 27 February 
2024 at 2.00 pm 
  

Committee members 
present in person 
and voting: 

Councillors: Bruce Baker, Ellie Chowns (Chairperson), 
Frank Cornthwaite, Elizabeth Foxton, Ed O'Driscoll (Vice-Chairperson), 
Ben Proctor and Richard Thomas 

 

  
Others in 
attendance: 

R Allonby (Service Director Economy and Growth), M Averill (Service Director 
Environment and Highways), B Baugh (Democratic Services Officer), Y Coleman 
(Planning Obligations Manager), R Cook (Corporate Director - Economy and 
Environment), Councillor B Durkin (Cabinet Member Roads and Regulatory 
Services), B Evans (Engineering Manager), A Houston (Programme Manager), K 
Jones (Team Leader Area Engineer), K Knight (Sufficiency Planning and Capital 
Investment Manager), P McKim (Head of Planning and Building Control), Q Mee 
(Head of Educational Development), A Rees-Glinos (Governance Support Assistant), 
G Speller (Senior Project Manager), Councillor E Swinglehurst (Cabinet Member 
Environment) and D Webb (Statutory Scrutiny Officer) 

  
28. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors David Hitchiner and Roger 
Phillips. 
 

29. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
Councillors Elizabeth Foxton and Richard Thomas were present as named substitutes for 
Councillors David Hitchiner and Roger Phillips, respectively. 
 

30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

31. MINUTES   
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were received. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2023 be confirmed as a correct 
record and be signed by the Chairperson. 
 

32. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 
A document containing a question received from a member of the public and the response 
given, plus a supplementary question and the response given, is attached at Appendix 1 to 
the minutes. 
 

33. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 

13

AGENDA ITEM 4



 
A document containing a question received from Councillor David Hitchiner and the 
response given is attached at Appendix 2 to the minutes. 
 

34. THE POLICY, PRIORITISATION AND DELIVERY OF SECTION 106 FUNDING   
 
The opening comments made by the Cabinet Member Environment included: officers 
were thanked for the comprehensive and detailed report; the inquiry from the scrutiny 
committee was welcomed; an overview was provided of the historic backlog in the 
delivery of Section 106 funded schemes and the involvement of the Programme 
Management Office (PMO) in the new delivery model; it was acknowledged that delays 
in community infrastructure projects added costs and frustrated the intention to mitigate 
the impact of development; Section 106 contributions had to be spent efficiently and 
sensibly; there had been meaningful progress but there was still a way to go; the 
committee was invited to consider whether the future plans were robust enough or 
whether further action might be needed; there could be a need to raise public awareness 
of the connection between development sites and community infrastructure projects; and 
there may be a need for revisions to the formulae for contributions as set out in the 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) on Planning Obligations dated 1 April 2008. 
 
The Chairperson thanked contributors for the work undertaken in preparing the report.   
 
The principal points of the discussion are summarised below: 
 
Policy 
 
1. In response to a question from the Chairperson, the Planning Obligations Manager 

reported that the figures in the SPD on Planning Obligations were up-to-date for 
education and health but others, such as highway contributions, had not been 
updated since 2008.  It was noted that contributions were index linked from the 
date of an agreement to the date of the monies being received.  The Chairperson 
commented on the significant increases in house prices locally and nationwide 
since 2008, and a potential recommendation about the uplift of the contributions 
was suggested. 
 

2. In response to questions from the Vice-Chairperson, the Planning Obligations 
Manager advised that: it had not been possible within the timescale to produce 
figures on the hypothetical position had the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
been introduced; as part of the new Local Plan, a viability assessment was being 
produced which would set a new CIL charging schedule for the future and this 
would be subject to public consultation; an overview was provided about the new 
role of ‘Infrastructure Delivery Officer’ which would include co-ordination of the 
production of the Infrastructure Delivery Plan; and the CIL arrangements allowed 
parish and town councils to receive a share of the relevant CIL contribution (25% 
for those with an adopted Neighbourhood Plan or 15% for those without) and there 
would still be an opportunity to submit community wish lists. 

 
Later in the meeting, it was clarified that the potential proportional split of monies to 
parish and town councils was set out in the CIL legislation, so would not be 
determined locally. 
 

3. In response to a question from a committee member, the Planning Obligations 
Manager explained that each Section 106 agreement was in place to mitigate the 
impact of a particular development and specified where contributions had to be 
spent. 

 

14



4. With further details provided by the Head of Planning and Building Control, the 
Chairperson noted that the ‘Infrastructure Delivery Officer’ was a strategic 
infrastructure planning role and suggested that 
[...]
nning Obligations 

Manager advised that any person commenting on a planning application could 
identify potential infrastructure requirements and these would be taken into 
account. 

 
13. A committee member commented on the current lack of a Neighbourhood 

Development Plan for Hereford City Council.   
 

The Service Director Economy and Growth outlined how infrastructure needs for 
the city area and as a hub for the wider county were being looked at through the 
development of the Local Plan, Hereford City Masterplan, and the Economic Plan. 
 

14. The Cabinet Member Environment commented that, where no Neighbourhood 
Development Plan was in place, further consideration could be given to the means 
for town and parish councils to identify local infrastructure requirements. 

 
15. A committee member commented that requirements may change during the time 

span of a Section 106 agreement.  The Planning Obligations Manager said that, 
whilst the authority tried to be as flexible as possible, statutory tests had to be met 
and planning obligations had to be set out in detail in the legal agreement. 

16



 
16. A suggestion was made about exploring the relationships between Herefordshire 

Council and town and parish councils.  The Chairperson noted that a specific topic 
could be given consideration as part of the committee’s work programming activity.  

 
[Note: There was a short adjournment] 

 
17. In response to a question from the Vice-Chairperson, the Head of Education 

Development and the Sufficiency Planning and Capital Investment Manager 
explained that separate contributions were sought for education settings and for 
youth provision. 

 
18. The Planning Obligations Manager confirmed that officers would have regard to 

the whole content of a Neighbourhood Development Plan in drawing up Head of 
Terms; members were invited to contact the team about queries relating to 
developments in their wards. 

 
Delivery 
 
19. The Programme Manager reported that the Programme Management Office 

(PMO) had been established to drive delivery of capital and transformational 
projects across the directorates, and a team was working on the backlog of Section 
106 funded schemes.  The Cabinet Member Environment said that consideration 
would need to be given to the arrangements for the management of future 
schemes.   

 
In response to a question from the Chairperson, the Corporate Director – Economy 
and Environment considered that extra dedicated resource was needed to oversee 
the whole process and consideration would need to be given as to where this 
function should sit within the organisation going forward. 

 
20. The Vice-Chairperson questioned whether any interest accrued on banked Section 

106 contributions could be ring-fenced to additional resource to manage down the 
backlog.  As there was no representative from the finance team in attendance to 
comment on the treasury management approach, the Cabinet Member 
Environment said that a recommendation from the committee would provide the 
opportunity to explore this. 
 

21. In response to a question from the Chairperson, the Programme Manager advised 
that the current PMO activity on the delivery of the backlog schemes was being 
funded from PMO revenue budget.   

 
The Service Director Economy and Growth said that project management costs 
were now being built into new Section 106 agreements, and other delivery models 
were being explored, including the potential for developers/contractors to deliver 
schemes themselves.  The Chairperson expressed concern about information 
asymmetry in this scenario.  The Service Director acknowledged the need to 
ensure that value for money was achieved in any developer/contractor delivered 
schemes but said that there were possible time and money savings by utilising 
resources already on the ground, rather than finding and mobilising other parties. 
 

22. In response to a question from a committee member, the Programme Man
[...]
es, the forms 
of developer contributions, and the software systems being used.   
 
In response to further questions from the Chairperson, the Planning Obligations 
Manager said that 17 benchmark local authorities had been selected by the 
research team, and the Head of Planning and Building Control said that the 
exercise should be completed over the next six weeks. 
 

26. In response to a comment from a committee member, the Programme Manager, 
Engineering Manager, and Senior Project Manager provided an overview of the 
statutory process and indicative timescales for the making of Traffic Regulation 
Orders. 
 

27. With attention drawn to the sentence in the report ‘… in most cases, projects are 
value engineered within the set budget parameters’ (report paragraph 39, agenda 
supplement page 10), the Chairperson questioned whether the authority could do 
better at matching Section 106 funding with other sources of funding.  The 
Programme Manager commented that the team was working with the historic 
backlog, on a case by case basis, and would look to bring together different 
funding streams where possible.  As this involved historic budgets, value 
engineering focused on working smarter with the design and delivery to provide 
best value for money to achieve the overall objectives.  

 
As an example, the Planning Obligations Manager said that the authority worked 
with the Football Foundation in terms of certain sports facilities.  It was also 
reported that, in conjunction with Talk Community, sources of funding were 
identified to town and parish councils as potential opportunities for match funding. 
 
In response to a further question from the Chairperson, the Head of Planning and 
Building Control confirmed that the Infrastructure Delivery Plan would identify 
relationships between strategic projects, contributions from development sites, and 
other funding streams. 

18

https://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/ieIssueDetails.aspx?IId=50041223&Opt=3



[...]
rtant issue, a lot of progress had been made with the backlog, and 
projects needed to be taken forward as quickly as possible. 
 
There was a short adjournment to enable committee members to consider potential 
recommendations.  The meeting recommenced, the draft recommendations were read 
out by the Statutory Scrutiny Officer, and the following resolution was agreed by the 
committee. 
 
Resolved: That it be recommended to the executive: 
 
1. Review the future schedule of rates for Section 106 as contained in the 

Supplementary Planning Document on Planning Obligations dated 1st April 
2008 to ensure they reflect current costs, and are updated annually. 
 

2. Introduce interim arrangements for Section 106 funding to ensure changes 
to schedules of rates can be updated rapidly, while a decision on adopting 
Infrastructure Levy is reviewed. 
 

3. Improve parish council, councillor and local resident engagement in 
updating community wish lists. 
 

19



4. Invite parishes who do not currently have a neighbourhood development 
plan to submit a parish infrastructure development plan. 
 

5. Publish the community wish list in a more accessible format. 
 

6. Consider using interest on banked section 106 contributions to help expedite 
delivery of the Section 106 project backlog. 
 

7. Ensure that the costs of Section 106 delivery are integrated into the S106 
contributions collected to ensure that there is ongoing adequate capacity to 
enable prompt delivery of projects, both in terms of project management 
capacity and in terms of delivery capacity within the relevant service areas. 
 

8. Clarify how delivery of Section 106 projects will be managed once the 
Programme Management Office (PMO) backlog project comes to an end. 
 

9. Improve presentation of information on Section 106 funding received and 
spent, including greater graphical representation of funding, to enable 
greater public understanding of the process. 
 

10. Report back to the committee on the
[...]
inise development of the Public 
Realm Future Operating Model. 

Recommendation(s) 

That: 

a) The committee consider forming a working group according to the terms of reference 
attached as appendix 1; and 

b) The attending Cabinet Member(s) at the meeting be invited to identify any additional 
elements relevant to the terms of reference. 

Alternative options 

1. The committee could make changes to the terms of reference before agreeing to form a working 
group. 

2. It could also decide not to form the working group. 

25

AGENDA ITEM 8



Key considerations 

3. As part of the development of the committee’s work programme, the committee’s chair, Cllr Ed 
O’Driscoll has met with officers of the council to discuss their priorities for the next twelve 
months. A key strand of work for the economy and environment directorate will be the 
development of the proposed future operating model for the council’s public realm services. 

4. On 27 June 2024, Cabinet agreed a public services realm operating model and to delegate the 
corporate director for economy and environment to carry out market engagement on this model. 
It is expected that the corporate director will report findings to Cabinet at its meeting on 24 
October 2024. 

5. The chair of the Connected Communities Scrutiny Committee proposes that the committee 
scrutinise the findings of the market engagement exercise and the resultant proposals before 
they are considered by Cabinet. This would provide Cabinet with a considered ‘second opinion’ 
that would complement the officer-led recommendations and strengthen its decision making. 
Ordinarily this would take place within a formal committee meeting. However there are a number 
of factors preventing that from happening. The market engagement exercise is unlikely to be 
concluded until very late September, before which there is little for the committee to scrutinise. 
The exercise findings are also likely to contain commercially sensitive information, making their 
scrutiny difficult in a formal meeting. In addition the chair of the Connected Communities 
Scrutiny Committee will propose at this meeting that the committee use its next meeting to focus 
on housing development. 

6. As a result, the chair wishes to propose that the committee form a working group of the 
committee, to scrutinise the draft findings of the market engagement exercise and to propose 
recommendations for agreement by the Connected Communities Scrutiny Committee at the next 
formal committee meeting. 

7. In order to provide the opportunity for the committee to agree the working group’s 
recommendations in time for the Cabinet meeting on 24 October 2024, the chair proposes to 
move the planned September committee meeting to a date no later than 15 October 2024. This 
would require the working group to meet in the first two weeks of October 2024. 

8. Draft terms of reference for the working group are attached as appendix 1. 

Community impact 

9. The scrutiny function supports community development through robust scrutiny of the council’s 
policy framework, including the Local Plan, Health and Wellbeing Strategy, County Plan and the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

10. Scrutiny also supports community issues more directly through the work of the Connected 
Communities Scrutiny Committee. 

11. The function also helps to ensure that the council discharges its corporate parent duties 
effectively, through scrutiny of the corporate parenting board and the council’s broader work to 
support its looked after children and their families. 

Environmental impact 

12. Herefordshire Council provides and purchases a wide range of services for the people of 
Herefordshire. Together with partner organisations in the private, public and voluntary sectors 
we share a strong commitment to improving our environmental sustainability, achieving carbon 
neutrality and to protect and enhance Herefordshire’s outstanding natural environment. 

13. All reports to s
[...]
r than 15 October 

 

Present recommendations to Cabinet. 

 

24 October 2024 

 

30


	Agenda
	 
	The seven principles of public life (the 'Nolan principles')
	Guide to Connected Communities Scrutiny Committee

	4 Minutes
	Appendix 1 - Question from a member of the public and the response (plus supplementary question and the response)
	Appendix 2 - Question from a councillor and the response

	8 Public Realm Future Operating Model working group terms of reference
	Appendix 1 for Public Realm Future Operating Model working group terms of reference




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of the Connected Communities Scrutiny 
Committee held in Conference Room 1 - Herefordshire Council, 
Plough Lane Offices, Hereford, HR4 0LE on Wednesday 10 July 
2024 at 10.00 am 
  

Committee members 
present in person 
and voting: 

Councillors: Bruce Baker, Frank Cornthwaite (Vice-Chairperson), 
Dave Davies, David Hitchiner, Ed O'Driscoll (Chairperson), Rob Owens 
and Diana Toynbee 

 

  
Others in 
attendance: 

R Allonby (Service Director Economy and Growth), M Averill (Service Director 
Environment and Highways), B Baugh (Democratic Services Officer), R Cook 
(Corporate Director - Economy and Environment), J Higgins (Democratic Services 
Support Officer), S Holland (Interim Head of Housing Development), D Webb 
(Statutory Scrutiny Officer) and S Woodhouse (Housing Operations Service Manager) 

 Link to the meeting page, including the video for each agenda item 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Roger Phillips. 
 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
Councillors Dave Davies was present as the named substitute for Councillor Roger Phillips. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

4. MINUTES   
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were received. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2024 be confirmed as a correct 
record and be signed by the Chairperson. 
 

5. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
A document containing a question received from a member of the public and the response 
provided was included in supplement to the agenda: Link to Supplement 2. 
 

6. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL   
 
No questions had been received from councillors. 

https://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1157&MId=9354&Ver=4
https://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/documents/b26589/Supplement%202%20-%20Agenda%20Item%205%20Questions%20from%20members%20of%20the%20public%20and%20Agenda%20Item%207%20Affordable%20an.pdf?T=9#page=3


7. AFFORDABLE AND SOCIAL HOUSING IN HEREFORDSHIRE   
 
The committee received the presentation ‘Affordable housing and housing need in 
Herefordshire’.  The Housing Operations Service Manager presented the slides: 
Introduction; An overview; What is affordable housing?; Affordable housing tenures; 
Current housing situation in the county; Who delivers housing / services in 
Herefordshire?; How do we deliver additional housing in the county?; Delivery figures 
2019-2024; Variety of completed schemes; Setting the context (1); Setting the context 
(2); What are we doing about it?; What do we need?; and Questions. 
 
At the request of the Chairperson, the notes that were read out were published following 
the meeting: Link to 'Affordable housing and housing need in Herefordshire' (with notes). 
 
The principal points of the discussion included:  
 
1. The potential for government policy reforms following the recent general election. 

 
2. The need to refresh the Herefordshire Housing Market Needs Assessment 2021 

which formed part of the evidence base for the development of the Local Plan.  
Later in the meeting, it was noted that the needs assessment identified local 
housing market area geographies and housing needs. 

 
3. Capacity and resource issues were outlined, including the need for: dedicated 

support to help people to move on from temporary accommodation; enhanced 
incentives for private landlords; and properties that the council could manage itself.  
The committee was advised that registered providers of social housing were 
excluding some customers, and the introduction of credit checks was likely to 
impact others. 

 
4. The Chairperson explained that commissioned research into housing delivery 

models was due to be considered by the committee in October 2024 and that any 
cross cutting matters that may arise could be identified to the Scrutiny 
Management Board or to the relevant scrutiny committee. 

 
5. An overview was provided of the complexities and lengthy processes associated 

with bringing empty properties back into use through the council. 
 
6. It was reported that the Council Tax and Business Rates Team would hold details 

of the number of second homes in the county.  A committee member questioned 
whether the council’s policy on the levying of empty homes and second homes 
Council Tax premiums would have implications for the local market, and whether 
this funding could be used for housing related initiatives. 

 
7. With reference made to the slide Delivery figures 2019-2024, it was noted that the 

number of affordable units delivered had exceeded the yearly target but it was 
questioned whether this had kept pace with the increasing level of demand.  It was 
also noted that 1,957 households were on the waiting list for general needs 
affordable housing. 

 
8. A further paper was requested on the issues raised in the meeting to complement 

the work to be undertaken in October 2024. 
 
9. It was noted that the council had taken the decision to become a registered 

provider and it was suggested that a ‘right to buy-back’ scheme could be explored. 
 

10. The Service Director Economy and Growth commented on the importance of 
housing and infrastructure in supporting the local economy and communities.  It 

https://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/documents/b26777/Supplement%203%20post%20hoc%20-%20Agenda%20Item%207%20Presentation%20-%20Affordable%20housing%20and%20housing%20need%20in%20Heref.pdf?T=9
https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/directory-record/6305/herefordshire-housing-market-needs-assessment-2021


was noted that the council could add to its small amount of stock but a Housing 
Revenue Account would be required if the number of properties owned reached 
200 or more, with consequential financial and operational challenges.  The 
committee was advised that the commissioned research would look at options and 
best practice from other areas.  The committee was also advised that a report was 
being prepared to seek Council’s approval for the addition of capital budget to 
provide an acquisition fund for housing provision: Link to Council minutes, 26 July 
2024. 

 
11. An overview was provided of the position with a stalled affordable housing scheme 

at the former Holmer Trading Estate, due to the modular homes supplier going into 
administration, and the efforts of the registered provider to secure another 
contractor.  It was reported that each development site had a designated 
development officer in the strategic housing team who worked proactively to bring 
sites forward. 

 
12. It was noted that 120 households were in a form of temporary accommodation 

arranged by the local authority, a 100% increase on pre-pandemic levels; this 
increase reflected the picture nationally.  

 
13. It was confirmed that the council did not have any legal authority over any 

registered provider and any issues around property management had to go 
through a formal complaints process, and the Housing Ombudsman Service.  It 
was noted that registered providers were regulated by the Regulator of Social 
Housing. 

 
14. The Housing Operations Service Manager said that a breakdown of the 

households on the waiting list could be provided, adding that work was likely to be 
undertaken to identify inactive applicants by November 2024. 

 
15. It was reported that the council had nomination arrangements with most registered 

providers in Herefordshire. 
 

16. The Housing Operations Service Manager emphasised the need for emergency 
accommodation, and to help people to move into and to sustain settled housing.  

 
There was a short adjournment to enable committee members to consider potential 
recommendations.  The meeting recommenced and the following resolution was agreed 
by the committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That officers be requested to prepare a report for the committee by the end of 
September 2024, providing more detail on the issues raised in the meeting, 
including options to increase the delivery of social and affordable housing. 
 

8. PUBLIC REALM FUTURE OPERATING MODEL WORKING GROUP TERMS OF 
REFERENCE   
 
The committee considered the formation of a working group to scrutinise development of 
the Public Realm Future Operating Model; the draft terms of reference were attached to 
the report: Link to Appendix 1. 
 
The Service Director Environment and Highways explained the background to the 
development of the new Public Realm Services model and contracting arrangements; 
the contract would start from June 2026.  It was reported that a market testing exercise 
was being undertaken which would inform the reshaping of the model and a working 

https://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/ieIssueDetails.aspx?IId=50049486&Opt=3
https://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/ieIssueDetails.aspx?IId=50049486&Opt=3
https://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/documents/s50120197/Appendix%201%20for%20Public%20Realm%20Future%20Operating%20Model%20working%20group%20terms%20of%20reference.pdf


group would provide scrutiny committee members with an opportunity to preview ideas 
prior to consideration by Cabinet. 
 
In response to questions from committee members, the Service Director:  
 
i) confirmed that the tender would be open to all qualifying suppliers, including the 

current contractor;  
 

ii) noted the value of cross-party input given the importance of the contract to 
residents and people travelling throughout Herefordshire; 

 
iii) outlined the differences between the broad range of services delivered by the 

current contractor and the new contract for core services to deliver works; and 
 
iv) explained that the areas covered by the locality stewards and the demands on their 

time would be reviewed. 
 
The Chairperson commented that such matters could be explored further and drew 
attention to the objectives for the working group. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the committee form a working group according to the terms of reference 
attached to the report at Appendix 1. 
 

9. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Statutory Scrutiny Officer presented the draft work programme for the remainder of 
the municipal year 2024/25.  In particular, it was recommended that the scheduled 
meeting on 11 September 2024 be moved to 15 October 2024 to enable the committee 
to consider research into housing delivery models (due to be received on 27 September 
2024), and to receive the findings from the Public Realm Future Operating Model 
Working Group (due to meet on 8 October 2024). 
 
With attention drawn to the ‘Enterprise Zones’ item, due to be considered on 13 
November 2024, a committee member suggested that: the item should explore the 
benefits arising from businesses moving into enterprise zones and the consequential 
release of other premises; a recent Internal Audit Update Report could be included as 
part of the evidence, Link to Audit and Governance Committee minutes, 11 June 2024; 
and the invitees could include Bill Jackson and Andrew Manning-Cox, as both individuals 
had chaired the Hereford Enterprise Zone Executive Board.  Another committee member 
suggested that the chair of Ross Town Council could be invited.  The Chairperson 
requested that an informal work programme discussion be arranged for committee 
members on 11 September 2024. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the work programme, as amended and subject to periodical reviews, be 
agreed as the basis of the primary focus for the committee for the remainder of 
the municipal year 2024/25. 
 

10. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING   
 
Further to the work programme item above, the next scheduled meeting in public was 
confirmed as Tuesday 15 October 2024 at 2.00 pm. 
 

The meeting ended at 11.31 am Chairperson 

https://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=67564

